which contains no constituents of a quantity or concentrations exceeding the limits stated in 
Paragraph 22 of this Article. Normal human living processes include wastewater from 
bathroom and toilets, non-commercial kitchens and non-industrial and non-commercial 

laundries. The discharge rate shall not exceed twenty-five thousand (25,000) gallons per day 
except by a written agreement with Pender County Utilities. 

Effluent.  The sewage, water or other liquid flowing out of any basin, pretreatment device or 
facility, and subsequently entering a public sewer, unless the context specifically refers to the

[...]

reconnection to the publicly provided access point to the public sewer. 

Significant Industrial User or SIU.  An industrial user that discharges wastewater into a 
publicly owned treatment works and that: 

(i) has an average daily process wastewater flow of twenty-five thousand (25,000) 
gallons or more. 

(ii) contributes process wastewater which makes up five percent or more of the NDPES 
or Non-discharge permitted flow limit or five percent or more of the maximum 
allowable headworks loading of the PENDER COUNTY WWTP or CFPUA 
WWTP for any pollutant of concern;